RESOLUTION No. 19-105

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE GOLD SPONSORSHIP TO EVENTS MARKETING NETWORK, USA TO FINANCIALLY SUPPORT THE "DORAL FOOD AND WINE FESTIVAL 2019" SPECIAL EVENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Events Marketing Network, USA. ("Applicant") is requesting the Gold Sponsorship from the City of Doral to financially support the "Doral Food and Wine Festival 2019" special event; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council on March 13, 2019, approved the "DORAL FOOD AND WINE FESTIVAL 2019" special event and requested of the Applicant to submit an in-kind service request separately to the Mayor and Council; and

WHEREAS, the "Doral Food and Wine Festival" is an annual event that provides an opportunity for local businesses in the winery industry to introduce their products to residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, this festival serves as a place of gathering for residences and visitors to socialize in a family environment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the Gold Sponsorship requested by Events Marketing Network, USA. ("Applicant") in the amount of \$15,000 to financially support the "Doral Food and Wine Festival 2019" special event.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	No
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY